sensitivity of the Bank’s financial assets and liabilities to various standard and non-standard interest
rate scenarios. Standard scenarios include a 1% parallel fall or rise in all yield curves.
The average effective yields of significant categories of financial assets and liabilities of the Bank as at
31 December 2015 and 2014 are as follows:

 USD EUR
Assets 2015 2014 2015 2014
Cash at banks 0.51% 0.15% - -
Loans and advances to banks - 0.48% - -
Loans to customers - - 10.02% 11.48%
Available-for-sale financial assets - - 1.95% -
Held-to-maturity investments - - - 1.90%
Liabilities
Due to customers   0.04% 0.66% 1.81% 2.08%
Subordinated debt - - 10.04% 10.04%
Borrowings - - 3.40% -

71

2015ANNUAL
REPORT

Banka per Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

35

26. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)
An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in market interest rates (assuming no
asymmetrical movement in yield curves and a constant statement of financial position) is as follows:

2015 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Estimated Profit (loss) effect (278)   278   376   (376)

2014 up to 1 Year scenarios over 1 Year scenarios
 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp
 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
Estimated Profit (loss) effect (102)   102   181   (181)

The following table shows the interest bearing and non-interest bearing financial instruments by
repricing date.

31 December 2015

 Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month

Over 1
year Total

Assets
Cash on hand and at
banks

Non-interest  bearing   10,623   -   -   -   -   10,623
Balances with CBK
Non-interest bearing   22,576   -   -   -   -   22,576
Loans and advances to
banks

Interest bearing Fixed  100   306   -   454   100   960
Investment securities
Interest bearing Fixed  1,750   649   2,938   300   4,735   10,372
Loans to customers
Interest bearing Fixed  4,512   6,105   8,696   15,890   51,822   87,025
Other financial assets
Non-interest bearing   291   -   -   -   -   291
Total   39,852   7,060   11,634   16,644   56,657   131,847
Liabilities
Deposits from
customers

Interest bearing Fixed 14,804 4,629 3,626 28,047 14,706 65,812
Non-interest  bearing  50,036  -   -   -   -   50,036
Subordinated debt
Interest bearing  Fixed  -   7   41   -   1,800   1,848
Borrowings
Interest bearing Variable  -   17   -   400   2,600   3,017
Other liabilities
Non-interest bearing   651  -   -   -   -   651
Total  65,491 4,653 3,667 28,447 19,106 121,364
Gap  (25,639) 2,407 7,967 (11,803) 37,551 10,483
Cumulative gap  (25,639) (23,232) (15,265) (27,068) 10,483

2015ANNUAL
REPORT

72

Banka per Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

36

26. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)

31 December 2014

Up to 1
month

1-3
Month

3-6
Month

6-12
Month

Over 1
year Total

Assets
Cash on hand and at
banks

Non-interest  bearing   8,540   -   -   -   -   8,540
Balances with CBK
Non-interest bearing   20,891   -   -   -   -   20,891
Loans and advances to

[…]

Interest bearing Fixed  3,553   9,122   8,313   16,920   37,071   74,979
Other financial assets
Non-interest bearing   459   -   -   -   -   459
Total   34,043   11,343   10,885   19,581   37,470   113,322
Liabilities
Deposits from customers
Interest bearing Fixed  12,779   2,103   4,546   22,394   17,535   59,357
Non-interest  bearing   43,646   -   -   -   -   43,646
Subordinated debt
Interest bearing Fixed  -   7   41   -   1,800   1,848
Other liabilities
Non-interest bearing   416   416
Total  56,841 2,110 4,587 22,394 19,335 105,267
Gap  (22,798) 9,233 6,298 (2,813) 18,135 8,055
Cumulative gap  (22,798) (13,565) (7,267) (10,080) 8,055

Exposure to currency risk
The Bank is exposed to currency risk through transactions in foreign currencies. The Bank ensures that
the net exposure is kept to an acceptable level by buying or selling foreign currency at spot when
necessary to address short-term balances.
The foreign currencies the Bank deals with are predominantly United States Dollars (USD), Swiss
Franc (CHF) and Great Britain Pounds (GBP). The rates used for translation as at 31 December 2015
and 2014 are as follows:

 2015 2014
CURRENCY EUR EUR
1 USD 0.9185 0.8237
1 CHF 0.9229 0.8317
1 GBP 1.3625 1.2839

An analysis of the Bank’s sensitivity to an increase or decrease in foreign currency rates is as follows:
in thousands of EUR USD  CHF  GBP
 2015 2014  2015 2014  2015 2014
Sensitivity rates 5% 5%   5%   5%
Profit or loss
+5% of Euro 11.70 0.45  (2.65) 4.25  1.45 1.05
- 5% of Euro (11.70) (0.45)  2.65 (4.25)  (1.45) (1.05)

73

2015ANNUAL
REPORT

Banka per Biznes Sh.a.
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2015
(Amounts in thousands of EUR, unless otherwise stated)

37

26. Financial risk management (continued)
(c) Market risk (continued)
Exposure to currency risk (continued)
The Bank’s exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:
All amounts are translated in thousands of EUR

31 December 2015 EUR USD CHF GBP Total
Financial Assets
Cash on hand and at banks  7,400   1,202   1,730   291   10,623
Balances with CBK   22,576   -   -   -   22,576